

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. OF 2013  
(Arising out of Civil Appeal D.No.7195 OF 2013)

RAKESH KUMAR BHATNAGAR APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

There is a delay of 1055 days in filing the appeal. The explanation offered for the delay is not satisfactory. We also do not find any infirmity in the order of the Tribunal. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed both as barred by limitation and on merits.

.....J.  
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J.  
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 15, 2013.

ITEM NO.11 COURT NO.4 SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL D.NO. 7195 OF 2013

RAKESH KUMAR BHATNAGAR Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for leave to appeal under Section 31(1) of the Armed Forces Tribunal Act 2007 and office report)

Date: 15/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. Anand Mishra, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Amrendra K. Singh, Adv.  
                                 For Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed both as barred by limitation and on merits.

| (Neetu Khajuria)

| (Sneh Bala Mehra)

|  
| Sr.P.A.

| Court Master

|

(Signed order is placed on the file.)